
1 For further information and Reserves disclosures refer to ASX announcements dated 14 February 2024.  
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HORIZON ADVISES HALF-YEAR RESULTS 
In accordance with Listing Rule 4.2A.3, Horizon Oil Limited lodges its Half-Year Report for the period to 31 December 2023.  The financial 
results for the period are set out in the attached half-year report which incorporates the Appendix 4D.  

 

HIGHLIGHTS 
Capital management 

- The Company announces an interim unfranked (conduit foreign income) dividend distribution of AUD 1.5 cents per 
share, a return to shareholders of approximately A$24 million to be paid in April 2024. 

Strong cashflow replenishes cash balance  

– Production and sales volumes for the half-year were 763,145 bbls and 757,784 bbls, with 2023 calendar year 
production and sales volumes significantly higher than the prior calendar year at 1,747,129 bbls and  
1,731,571 bbls.  

– Revenue for the half-year was US$66.1 million (inclusive of hedge settlements) at a net realised oil price of 
US$87.27/bbl, with 2023 calendar year revenue of over US$142 million.  

– EBITDAX of US$44.0 million for the half year, with cash operating costs of ~US$21.50/bbl, inclusive of workover costs. 

– Statutory profit before tax for the half year of US$26.6 million, an increase of 9% compared to the prior comparative 
period with disciplined spending and cost recovery revenues more than offsetting the impact of the decline in 
production volume. 

– Cash and net cash at 31 December 2023 was US$45.1 million, with a further US$10.5 million pertaining to the Maari 
December lifting received shortly after the period end.  

Acquisition of 25% non-operated interest in the producing Mereenie oil and gas field1 

– Subsequent to the period end, the Company announced it has executed a sale and purchase agreement to acquire 
a 25% non-operated participating interest in the OL4 and OL5 development licences, Northern Territory, Australia, 
which contain the producing Mereenie conventional oil and gas field.  Transaction remains subject to customary 
completion conditions and regulatory approvals. 

– The upfront cash consideration for the transaction is ~US$27.6 million which is to be fully debt funded from a new 
5- year debt facility from Macquarie Bank.  Consideration also includes deferred and contingent payments of up to 
US$5.8 million payable over the next 24 months. 

– Acquisition to add 6.4 mmboe of 2P reserves as at the transaction effective date of 1 April 2023. 

 

 

COMMENTING ON THE RESULTS, HORIZON’S CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, RICHARD BEAMENT, STATED: 

“This has been another solid half-year for the Company with the continued strong free cashflow generation completely 
replenishing cash reserves following the ~US$21 million (AUD 2 cents per share) distribution paid to shareholders in October 
2023.  Impressively, over the 12 months to 31 December 2023 cash generation was over US$57 million, with net cash 
increasing by over US$20 million, despite having paid out ~US$37 million in distributions.  

Accordingly, we are delighted to again announce an interim unfranked dividend distribution of AUD 1.5 cents per share 
following the rapid cash rebuild.  With the funding structure for the recently announced acquisition, together with the 
expected additional cashflows to be derived from Mereenie, we expect to be able to continue and potentially enhance future 
distributions. 
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Whilst overall production for the half year declined, this was to be expected as the prior comparative period benefitted from 
flush production from the highly successful WZ12-8E development drilling in China.  Production at Maari increased 
substantially during the half year by over 33% following successful workover operations aided by the maintenance of high 
facility uptime.  Expected natural field decline at Block 22/12 continued during the period, with plans afoot to increase 
production rates through infill drilling and workover activity during 2024. 

It is particularly pleasing to see that operating cashflows remained robust over the half year, and the Group’s statutory profit 
before tax was 9% higher than the comparative half year, despite the 13% reduction in sales revenue.  This is a testament to 
the Group’s continued low cash operating costs and disciplined expenditure that was achieved despite the high inflationary 
environment. 

Looking forward, production enhancement opportunities remain a priority at both Maari and Block 22/12, with a workover of 
the currently shut-in MR6a workover at Maari commencing during the period, and a workover of three wells in the WZ6-12 
field at Block 22/12 having commenced during January.  The Block 22/12 joint venture continues to mature an infill drilling 
program with an anticipated first half of calendar year 2024 start date, subject to joint venture and regulatory approvals.  We 
look forward to closing the Mereenie transaction over the coming months and integrating it into our portfolio.  The Company 
remains in a strong financial position with sustained high oil prices and production ensuring we can act on our strategy of 
realising value for shareholders.” 

 

 

 

Richard Beament 
Chief Executive Office 
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A financial summary and key financial and operational results are set out below:  

[All figures are presented in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated]. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY  

HORIZON 2024 HALF-YEAR RESULT 31 DEC 2023 
US$’000 

31 DEC 2022 
US$’000 

CHANGE 
% 

Oil and gas sales  bbls 757,784 800,651 (5%) 

Oil and gas production bbls 763,145 931,901 (18%) 

 

Sales revenue  66,120 75,698 (13%) 

EBITDAX1  44,006 52,248 (16%) 

Statutory profit before tax  26,589 24,288 9% 

Statutory profit for the period  18,257 18,958 (4%) 

 

Cash on hand  45,066 40,414 12% 

Cashflow from operating activities  32,470 25,740 26% 

Senior debt facility2  - 15,663 (100%) 

Net Cash  45,066 24,751 82% 

 
Note 1: EBITDAX is a financial measure which is not prescribed by Australian Accounting Standards and represent the profit under Australian Accounting 
Standards adjusted for interest expense, taxation expense, depreciation, amortisation and exploration expenditure.  The directors consider EBITDAX to be 
a useful measure of performance as it is widely used by the oil and gas industry.  EBITDAX has not been audited, however it has been extracted from the 
financial reports for the periods ended 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2023, which have been subject to review by the Group’s auditors. 

Note 2: Represents principal amounts drawn down.  
 
 
The Group’s CEO, Richard Beament, and CFO, Kyle Keen will host a webcast on 27 February 2024 at 11.00am (AEDT) to discuss 
the Group’s operations and financial results for the Half-Year.   
 
To register, please copy and paste the link below into your browser https://ccmediaframe.com/?id=MJTABurD 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Authorisation  

This ASX announcement is approved and authorised for release by the Board. 

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__ccmediaframe.com_-3Fid-3DMJTABurD&d=DwMFAg&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=ZJ7f_gyQyrZvscJ4wfgQ3gIGcNAoIspbd5EfSON1QVc&m=Qtak0jbn1sg-YflwsERv6Xd46AKXHUcKsn1exGEKmV1L3rHLyniSE1szrSrHZmaN&s=Q9TRlFZB_2RU42OeWfWxOuTvFI3ShcI6qQdoDEUc-J0&e=
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Auditor’s Independence Declaration 

As lead auditor for the review of Horizon Oil Limited for the half-year ended 31 December 2023, I 

declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:  

(a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in 
relation to the review; and 

(b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review. 

This declaration is in respect of Horizon Oil Limited and the entities it controlled during the period. 

  

Marc Upcroft Sydney 

Partner 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 

  

27 February 2024 
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Independent auditor's review report to the members of 
Horizon Oil Limited 

Report on the half-year financial report 

Conclusion 

We have reviewed the half-year financial report of Horizon Oil Limited (the Company) and the entities it 

controlled during the half-year (together the Group), which comprises the consolidated statement of 

financial position as at 31 December 2023, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, 

consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year 

ended on that date, material accounting policy information and selected explanatory notes and the 

directors' declaration. 

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us 

believe that the accompanying half-year financial report of Horizon Oil Limited does not comply with the 

Corporations Act 2001 including: 

1. giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 31 December 2023 and of its

performance for the half-year ended on that date

2. complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations

Regulations 2001.

Basis for conclusion 

We conducted our review in accordance with ASRE 2410 Review of a Financial Report Performed by 

the Independent Auditor of the Entity (ASRE 2410). Our responsibilities are further described in the 

Auditor's responsibilities for the review of the half-year financial report section of our report. 

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the 

Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards 

Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) 

(the Code) that are relevant to the audit of the annual financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled 

our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 

Responsibilities of the directors for the half-year financial report 

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that 

gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 

2001 and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 

the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement 

whether due to fraud or error.  
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Auditor's responsibilities for the review of the half-year financial report 

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. ASRE 

2410 requires us to conclude whether we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that 

the half-year financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including giving a true 

and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 31 December 2023 and of its performance for the 

half-year ended on that date, and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial 

Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001. 

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 

financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 

substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards 

and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 

matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 

Marc Upcroft Sydney 

Partner 27 February 2024 


